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.Fb:ed DepasltB ueeptecI by a Compaay
In New Deihl

Z975. Shri Yash.,.l Slnrh:
Shri Oukar La! &eMil'a:
Shri Gulshan:
Sui Warlor:
Shrl Jarclev SlaP Sldcl1wdl:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaints have been received from the public that one private limited Company of COll1laught Place. New Delhi has taken a total sum of Rs. 25 lakhs as Fixed Deposits from the public at III per cent interest and Is now refusing to repay the

'amount on the date of maturity;

(b) it so. the action taken thereon especially when this Company has not 'submltted their Balance sheet. during the past 3 years; and

(c) the steps Government have t.ken or propose to take to .afeguard future hiterests ot the public?

The MbWIter or State In the MIDIII-try or Law (Shri C. B.. Pattabhl Raman): (a) The Company Law
Board have received complaints against a Private Limited Company.

(b) In view of the Cbmplaints and in view at the fact that the said com·
pany had defaulted in the filing at the balance-sheet for the year ended 3Cl'.h June. 1964 with the Registrar of Companies, a detailed ezamination ot the company's booD at account was undertaken by the Directorate of Inspection and Investigation of the Company Law Board. The company and Its directors were prosecuted for-

(I) non·flling at the accounts tor the year ended 30th .June,
1l1li4; and

(iI) nun-filing of the annual return tor the year 1l1li4. The pro-Becution resulted in conviction of the company and Its omcars and impOsition at a line or Rs. 2,000. The Court haa alia directed the olll.,.rs at the company to file the account. by 5th May, 1l1li6. In reapect of the non-11ling at annual returns and accounts tor the year ended 30th June, 1965,
the company has been issued show cause notices as to why prosecution should not be launched and It the accounts are not filed before the end of this month, prosecution will be launched against the company and its ofllcers.

(c) Further steps will be considered after examination ot the repOrt at the Directorate ot Inspection and Investigation.

Palam AIrport

29'76. Shrt Basumatari: Will· the Minister at Transport, A v1atlOa, Ship. plnr and Toarlsm be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that the transfer of Palam airport from defence to the civil authorities hILS resulted In an increase of income; and

(b) if so, to what extent?

The Minister of State In the MIJ1Js..
try of Transport and A ",IaUon (ShrI C. M. Poonaeha): (a) Yel, Sir.

(b) The Incre •• e in income on account Ilf landing/parking charges during the period 1st April. 1l1li5 to 28th February, 1966 has been about
RI. 3.75 lakhs.

Sapply or F...,qralna to MJ .....
111'17. 8hr1 LInp Bedlly: Will the

Minister of Foot, ArrIealtue.. C_·
... anlty De",eloplDnt and Cooperatl ...
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2180 on the 15th March, 1l1li8 and .tate:

(a) the action taken by the Cen·
tral Government on the request of the Myaore Government tor supply ot toodgralnl; and

(b) when statutory rationing will be Introduced in Bangalore. Kolar'
Gold Fields, Davanarere and Bhadra-
vatl on the balil of the Central IUp-
plies?

